Resolution

A Resolution re-establishing rules and regulations governing the Tabor Cemetery, and establishing the pricing of lots by the City Council of Tabor, Iowa.

Whereas, the City Council feels the cost of lots should be reviewed and prices set and/or changed by the council from time to time in order to maintain said grounds properly;

Therefore be it resolved by the Tabor City Council that the following rules and regulations be adopted: <u>Section 1.</u>

- The City of Tabor assumes the perpetual care of lots herein deeded limited to cutting grass and weeds during summer, and keeping the lots in a neat and tidy condition.
- All burials must be in a vault and registered with the City to insure accurate recordkeeping.
- Monuments shall be placed on a cement base foundation formed with four post holes at proper frost free depth. The cement base shall extend six inches on all sides of the headstone and flush with the ground. All monuments and markers will be spaced at a width conducive to mowing and trimming.
- No tree or shrub shall be planted, cut down, removed or destroyed within the borders of any lot without the consent of the City Council.
- Flowers may be planted at the ends of the headstones only to aid in safely mowing without damage.
- Grave blankets must be removed by March 15th of each year.
- Flowers and containers for Memorial Day should be picked up within one week of the holiday.
- If any tree or shrub, or any ornaments on any lot becomes unsightly or inconvenient, the city reserves the right to enter upon and remove the same. Any placement of ornaments on the grave itself is done so at your own risk. The City is not responsible for damage or theft.
- The Tabor Cemetery is open daily from sunrise to sunset.
- People with a Tabor mailing address and/or a 629 phone prefix may purchase lots at a local price scale.
- People living outside the Tabor mailing area or phone prefix will purchase lots at an out of area scale.
- Lots may be purchased as follows: ¼ lot (2 spaces); ½ lot (4 spaces); or 1 lot (8 spaces)

Any questions should be directed, preferably in writing to the Tabor City Council, PO Box 309, Tabor, IA 51653

Section 2.

This resolution shall be in effect following passage and approval of the Tabor city Council.

Passed:

Ayes:

Mayor, Denise Hammer

City Clerk, Patricia Weldon

Current

Pricing: Local area (51653 or 629) ¼ Lot 2 spaces \$400.0

 ¼ Lot 2 spaces
 \$400.00

 ½ Lot 4 spaces
 \$800.00

 1 Lot 8 spaces
 \$1600.00

 Out of Area (All other zip codes or prefixes)

 ¼ Lot
 \$800.00

 ½ Lot
 \$1600.00

 1 Lot
 \$3200.00

712-629-2295 cityclerk@cityoftabor.org